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Resources to Consider

 American Bar Association 

 The Florida Bar 

 Hillsborough County Bar Association

 Judicial Ethics Advisory Committee

 National Association of Legal Assistants 



Rules to Keep in Mind

 NALA Code of Ethics and Professional 

Responsibility 
 Canon 1.  A paralegal must not perform any of the duties that 

attorneys only may perform nor take any actions that attorneys 

may not take.

 Canon 7.  A paralegal must protect the confidences of a client 

and must not violate any rule or statute now in effect or 

hereafter enacted controlling the doctrine of privileged 

communications between a client and an attorney.

 Canon 9.  A paralegal must do all other things incidental, 

necessary, or expedient for the attainment of the ethics and 

responsibilities as defined by statute or rule of court.

 Canon 10. A paralegal's conduct is guided by bar 

associations' codes of professional responsibility and rules of 

professional conduct.



Rules to Keep in Mind
 Florida Registered Paralegal Program- Code of Ethics 

and Responsibility 
 Rule 20-7.1(c) Appearance of Impropriety or Unethical Conduct. A Florida 

Registered Paralegal should understand the attorney's Rules of Professional 
Conduct and this code in order to avoid any action that would involve the 
attorney in a violation of the rules or give the appearance of professional 
impropriety. It is the obligation of the Florida Registered Paralegal to avoid 
conduct that would cause the lawyer to be unethical or even appear to be 
unethical, and loyalty to the lawyer is incumbent upon the Florida Registered 
Paralegal. 

 Florida Bar Rules of Professional Conduct 
 Rule 4-1.6 Confidentiality of Information. A lawyer must not reveal 

information relating to representation of a client unless an exception applies.

 Rule 4-2.1 Advisor. In representing a client, a lawyer shall exercise 
independent professional judgment and render candid advice. In rendering 
advice, a lawyer may refer not only to law but to other considerations such as 
moral, economic, social, and political factors that may be relevant to the 
client's situation.

 Rule 4-3.5 Impartiality and Decorum of the Tribunal. A lawyer shall not 
seek to influence a judge, juror, prospective juror, or other decision maker 
except as permitted by law or the rules of court.



“Friending” Judges

 Judges cannot be Facebook friends or LinkedIn 
connections to lawyers who may appear before them

 Florida Judicial Ethics Advisory Committee Opinion, 2009-
20 (Nov. 17, 2009)

 Florida Code of Judicial Conduct precludes a judge from adding 
lawyers who appear before him or her as “friends” on social media 
networking sites. This also precludes lawyers from adding judges as 
their “friends.”

 Why? It conveys the impression that a person has a position of 
influence on the judge (violates Canon 2B)

 Three elements are necessary to fall into this prohibition

 1. The judge has a social networking page

 2. The site allows for accepting or rejecting contacts, or denominate 
the judge as a “friend” on another member’s page

 3. The identity of the “friends”  must be communicated to others



“Friending” Judges

 Domville v. State, 103 So. 3d 184 (Fla. 4th DCA

2012)
 The Fourth District Court of Appeal held that a trial judge 

presiding over a criminal case was required to recuse 

himself because he was Facebook friends with the 

prosecutor. 

 Chace v. Loisel, 170 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 5th DCA

2014)
 The Fifth District Court of Appeal determined that a judge’s 

ex parte communication with a party  by requesting to 

“friend” the party was a legally sufficient basis for 

disqualification. The court considered the judge’s actions an 

effort to initiate ex parte communications with a litigant

 https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=T_9J0wWqyFo

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=T_9J0wWqyFo


“Friending” Judges
 Florida JEAC Op. 2012-12 

 The committee determined that there was not a meaningful distinction 
between Facebook and LinkedIn, with regard to the process of 
selecting “friends” or connections. 

 Found that it would be easier for the judge to make a determination of 
whether the lawyer may appear before the judge. 

 Florida Bar Rule 20-7.1(c): Avoid the appearance of impropriety 
or unethical conduct –

“It is the obligation of the Florida Registered Paralegal to avoid conduct that would 
cause the lawyer to be unethical or even appear to be unethical, and loyalty to the 
lawyer is incumbent upon the Florida Registered Paralegal.”  

 Similarly, beware of “friending” opposing counsel, represented 
parties, and be cautious with unrepresented parties 
 Pay attention to privacy settings 
 Consider your own purpose in using the site



Discussing Judges or Pending 

Matters

 Be careful! Making comments about judges or 

pending matters on social media can get you and 

your employer in trouble. 

 Rules Regulating the Florida Bar

 Rule 3-4.2. Rules of Professional Conduct. Violation of 

the Rules of Professional Conduct as adopted by the 

rules governing The Florida Bar is a cause for discipline.

 Rule 3-4.3. Misconduct and Minor Misconduct. The 

commission by a lawyer of any act that is unlawful or 

contrary to honesty and justice, whether the act is 

committed in the course of the attorney's relations as an 

attorney or otherwise, whether committed within or 

outside the state of Florida, and whether or not the act is 

a felony or misdemeanor, may constitute a cause for 

discipline.



Discussing Judges or Pending 

Matters
 Florida Bar Rules of Professional Conduct 

 Rule 4-8.2(a). A lawyer shall not make a statement that the 
lawyer knows to be false or with reckless disregard as to its 
truth or falsity concerning the qualifications or integrity of a 
judge, mediator, arbitrator, adjudicatory officer, public legal 
officer, juror or member of the venire, or candidate for 
election or appointment to judicial or legal office.

 Rule 4-8.4. A lawyer shall not:
(a)  violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional 
Conduct, knowingly assist or induce another to do so, or do 
so through the acts of another; . . . 
(d)  engage in conduct in connection with the practice of law 
that is prejudicial to the administration of justice, including to 
knowingly, or through callous indifference, disparage, 
humiliate, or discriminate against litigants, jurors, witnesses, 
court personnel, or other lawyers on any basis, including, 
but not limited to, on account of race, ethnicity, gender, 
religion, national origin, disability, marital status, sexual 
orientation, age, socioeconomic status, employment, or 
physical characteristic;



Discussing Judges or Pending 

Matters

 Florida State Bar v. Conway, 996 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 

2008)
 Sean William Conway posted a blog discussing Judge 

Aleman’s policy of requiring criminal defendants to prepare 

for trial in one week. The blog contained a number of 

derogatory remarks, calling the judge an “EVIL, UNFAIR 

WITCH,” and “seemingly mentally ill.”  

 The Bar Referee determined violations of the following 

Rules of Professional Conduct:

o R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-4.2; 3-4.3

o Florida Bar Rules of Professional Conduct 4-8.2(a), 4-

8.4(a), and 4-8.4(d)

 The Florida Supreme Court directed Mr. Conway to receive 

a public reprimand, administered by the Board of Governors 

of The Florida Bar. He also was ordered to pay recovery 

costs of $1,250.



Social Media as Evidence

 Florida Evidence Code
 Section 90.401, Florida Statutes, defines relevant evidence 

as  evidence tending to prove or disprove a material fact

 Section 90.402, Florida Statutes, states that all relevant 

evidence is admissible, except as provided by law

 Social media can be used against clients in a 

number of different types of cases…even to catch 

criminals.

Keep clients apprised of how social media 
can impact their cases



Social Media as Evidence
 Nucci v. Target Corp., 162 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)

 Personal injury case where petitioner (Nucci) claimed to have slipped and 

fallen on a foreign substance on the floor of a Target store. Target moved 

to compel the inspection of Nucci’s Facebook profile and photographs. 

Nucci argued she had a reasonable expectation of privacy regarding her 

Facebook information. 

 The circuit court granted, in part, and denied, in part, the motion to 

compel. The order compelled production of certain items posted within a 

limited period of time.

 The Fourth DCA found that the photographs would be highly relevant to the 

damage issues in the lawsuit. The court considered them relevant to the 

post-accident surveillance videos of Nucci that suggested her injuries were 

suspect. 

 The Fourth DCA also determined that the relevance of the photographs 

overwhelmed Nucci’s privacy interest in them. 

“We agree with those cases concluding that, generally, the photographs posted 
on a social networking site are neither privileged nor protected by any right of 
privacy, regardless of any privacy settings that the user may have established.”



Social Media as Evidence
 O’Leary v. State, 109 So. 3d 874 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)

 O’Leary was charged with two counts of sending threats to kill or do bodily 

harm (felony of the second degree) in violation of Section 836.10, Florida 

Statutes. 

 O’Leary argued that the threats were contained to his personal Facebook 

page and not sent as required by the statute. O’Leary filed a motion to 

dismiss the charges. 

 “Sending”- the trial court found that the post was accessible to any member 

of the public that wanted to view the page and even if it was only seen by 

the recipient, the threat was against the recipient’s family member in this 

situation. The trial court denied the motion to dismiss.

 The First DCA agreed that the statute expressly applies to “electronic 

communication,” and that the post was “sent.”

 “By posting his threats directed to his family member and her partner on 

his Facebook page, it is reasonable to presume that appellant wished to 

communicate that information to all of his Facebook friends.”

 “Given the mission of Facebook, there is no logical reason to post 

comments other than to communicate them to other Facebook users.”



Social Media as Evidence

 Hall v. Ryan, 98 So. 3d 1195 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)
 Hall petitioned for a writ of habeas corpus seeking to reinstate his 

release on his own recognizance after an affidavit of violation of 

probation was filed based on a new criminal violation.

 Hall originally pleaded guilty  to aggravated battery with a 

deadly weapon and two counts of child abuse. He was 

sentenced to 21 months’ prison followed by 3 years’ probation. 

 Prior to pleading guilty, a permanent injunction against Hall was 

granted to his ex-wife, D.C.

 The new law violation was based on Hall’s contacting D.C.’s 16 

year old daughter through a Facebook friend request, which 

violated the injunction. 

 The contact via Facebook resulted in contact that the injunction 

prohibited. This was sufficient probable cause to believe Hall 

violated probation. 



Social Media as Evidence
 The Queen of IRS Tax Fraud

 Rashia Wilson made a number of posts, including the one 
above, bragging about tax fraud. She also posted pictures on 
Facebook of her holding stacks of cash.

 Ms.Wilson was indicted on 57 counts in 2012. She admitted to 
netting over $3 million in the tax refund scam. 

 Ms. Wilson’s defense attorney argued that her posts on 
Facebook were a result of a mental illness as a means of 
mitigation.

 The judge was not persuaded – she knew it was wrong, and 
reveled in it

 She was sentenced in 2013 to 21 years in prison.

“I’M RASHIA, THE QUEEN OF IRS TAX FRAUD… I’m a millionaire for the record, 

so if U think indicting me will B easy it won’t, I promise you! U need more than black 

and white to hold me down N that’s to da rat who went N told, as if 1st lady don’t 

have da TPD under her spell. I run Tampa right now.”



Things to keep in mind

 Legal ethics & social media rules are constantly 

changing, so consider what you are doing on 

social media and how the rules could possibly 

apply

 You are a representation of the lawyer/firm you 

work for and your social media footprint stays with 

you

 Consider whether what you are doing is private or 

public

 Make clients aware of how social media use 

could impact them and their case



Questions?
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